

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MICHIGAN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON, Michigan Secretary of State, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LISA DISCH, J. DAVID
GILLESPIE, DOUGLAS J. AMY, JOHN C. BERG,
WILLIAM P. KREML, SCOT SCHRAUFNAGEL
AND JOHN B. ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

ALICIA I. DEARN
Counsel of Record
(CA Bar No. 235169,
MO Bar No. 64623)

BELLATRIX PC
231 South Bemiston Ave, Suite 1111
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 300-7041
AliciaDearn@BellatrixLaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Lisa Disch, J. David Gillespie,
Douglas J. Amy, John C. Berg,
William P. Kreml, Scot Schraufnagel
and John B. Anderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Sore Loser Laws Harm the Natural Free Market Competition Necessary for a Robust Democratic Process.....	7
II. <i>Storer</i> Should Be Squared With <i>United States Term Limits</i>	10
III. <i>The Federalist, No. 10</i> Does Not Suggest that Laws Blocking Party-switchers or Sore Losers are Necessary for Good Government.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 39 L. Ed. 2d 714 (U.S. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842, 131 L. Ed. 2d 881 (U.S. 1995).....	6, 10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	5
U.S. Const., art. 1	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CNN, <i>Party-Switchers, Past and Present</i> , http:// edition.cnn.com/2001/ALLPOLITICS/05/23/ switchers.list/ (May 23, 2001).....	9
J. David Gillespie, University of South Carolina Press: <i>Politics at the Periphery: Third Parties in Two-Party America</i> (1993).....	2
J. David Gillespie, <i>Challengers to Duopoly: Why Third Parties Matter in American Two- Party Politics</i> (2012).....	2
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> , No. 10 (Nov. 22, 1787)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey M. Jones, “In U.S., Perceived Need for Third Party Reaches New High”, <i>Gallup</i> , http://www.gallup.com/poll/165392/perceived-need-third-party-reaches-new-high.aspx (October 11, 2013).....	5
Lisa Disch, <i>The Tyranny of the Two-Party System</i> (Columbia 2002).....	1
Louis Massicotte, Andre Blais, and Antoine Yoshinaka, <i>Establishing the Rules of the Game: Election Laws in Democracies</i> , Univ. of Toronto Press, ISBN 0-8020-8564-4 (2004).....	10
Michael S. Kang, <i>Sore Loser Laws and Democratic Contestation</i> , 99 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1013 (April 2011)	7, 8, 13
President Lincoln, <i>The Emancipation Proclamation</i>	10
Scot Schraufnagel, <i>Historical Dictionary of the U.S. Congress</i>	3
Scot Schraufnagel, <i>Third Party Blues: The Truth and Consequences of Two-Party Dominance</i>	3
<i>Senators Who Changed Parties During Senate Service (Since 1890)</i> , U.S. Senate, http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/senators_changed_parties.htm (October 31, 2013).....	9
Wikipedia, <i>Party Switching in the United States</i> , http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Party_switching_in_the_United_States (October 31, 2013)	9
